Cash and cash equivalents acquired (242)

1,160

Goodwill of £1,360,000 represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net tangible and intangible assets
acquired, and is not deductible for tax purposes. The goodwill arising on the acquisition is attributable to the anticipated future
profitability of the exhibition.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the Year Ended 31 December 2005

80 Informa plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2005

Informa plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2005 81

42 Explanation of Transition to IFRS

This is the first year that the Company has presented its financial statements under IFRS. The last financial statements under UK
GAAP were for the year ended 31 December 2004 and the date of transition to IFRS was therefore 1 January 2004. For further
detail on the transition to IFRS refer to the regulatory announcement “REG – T&F Informa plc IFRS Statement” released on
13 June 2005, which is available on the Group’s website.

Reconciliation of Profit for the Year Ended 2004
UK GAAP T&F acquisition

balances in adjustments IFRS

IFRS format (Note 1) adjustments IFRS

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 504,666 (54,821) – 449,845
Share of revenue of joint ventures 2 (441) – 441 –
Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 3 1,042 4,366 (961) 4,447
Raw materials and consumables used (158,646) 8,618 – (150,028)
Employee benefit expense 4, 5 (150,645) 14,077 (3,386) (139,954)
Depreciation expense 6 (8,818) 920 839 (7,059)
Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 6 (34,741) 4,965 20,156 (9,620)
Goodwill impairment (15,000) – – (15,000)
Other expenses (88,507) 18,215 – (70,292)
Share of result of joint ventures 2 (271) – 271 –

Operating profit 48,639 (3,660) 17,360 62,339

Merger costs (15,703) 15,703 – –
Non-operating income and expense (1,118) – – (1,118)
Finance costs 5 (20,551) 2,154 (2,137) (20,534)
Investment income 5 1,117 – 1,191 2,308

Profit before tax 12,384 14,197 16,414 42,995

Tax on profit on ordinary activities 7 (12,284) 1,528 37,597 26,841

Profit for the year from continuing operations 100 15,725 54,011 69,836
Less: minority interest 26 – – 26

Profit attributable to equity holders of the parent 126 15,725 54,011 69,862

Notes on significant items:
1 Under former UK GAAP the business combination of Informa Group plc and Taylor & Francis Group plc was accounted for using merger accounting.

In accordance with IFRS, the purchase accounting method has been used, meaning that the results of Taylor & Francis pre-merger have been eliminated.
This reduces revenue by £54,821,000, operating profit by £3,660,000, profit before tax by £1,506,000 and tax is increased by £1,528,000. In addition, certain
costs, treated as merger costs under UK GAAP, have been reclassified as costs of acquisition and added to goodwill in the balance sheet, resulting in a

[…]

6 IAS 38 states that goodwill should not be amortised, but instead subjected to an annual impairment review. The goodwill amortisation charge previously calculated
under UK GAAP has been credited to the profit and loss account. However, IAS 38 does require the Group to amortise intangible fixed assets over their estimated
useful lives. Further, computer software is considered an intangible asset and therefore the resulting reduction in value of this asset is taken through the amortisation
line in the Income Statement. The resultant net credit to the Group’s Income Statement is £20,156,000 for the year ending 31 December 2004, which comprises a
reduction of £8,534,000 in intangible fixed assets, an increase of £29,529,000 in goodwill, and the software amortisation amount of £839,000.

7 On the transfer of the trade and assets of PJB Publications Limited to T&F Informa UK Limited on 1 September 2004, a deferred tax asset of £35,386,000 has been
recognised with a resultant credit to the Income Statement. The balance of £3,739,000 is the attributable taxation effect of the above adjustments.

42 Explanation of Transition to IFRS continued

Reconciliation of Equity at 1 January 2004
UK GAAP

balances in IFRS

IFRS format adjustments IFRS

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 6 306,131 1,283 307,414
Other intangible assets 8 – 6,752 6,752
Property and equipment 8 27,262 (6,752) 20,510
Available-for-sale investments 12 3,252 – 3,252

336,645 1,283 337,928
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 11 56,164 (1,066) 55,098
Inventory 3 7,419 (4,000) 3,419
Cash and cash equivalents 10,454 – 10,454

74,037 (5,066) 68,971

Total assets 410,682 (3,783) 406,899

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 15,195 – 15,195
Share premium account 184,494 – 184,494
Reserve for shares to be issued 1 – 1
Other reserve 37,398 – 37,398
ESOP trust shares 12 (3,641) – (3,641)
Hedging and translation reserve (2,358) – (2,358)
Retained losses (157,289) (6,471) (163,760)

Equity attributable to equity holders of parent 73,800 (6,471) 67,329
Minority interests 79 – 79

Total equity 73,879 (6,471) 67,408

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 177,245 – 177,245
Deferred tax liabilities 7, 5 3,900 (4,922) (1,022)
Retirement benefit obligation 5 – 14,830 14,830
Provisions 660 – 660
Trade and other payables 5,923 – 5,923

187,728 9,908 197,636

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 5,472 – 5,472
Current taxation liabilities 18,033 – 18,033
Provisions 6,343 – 6,343
Trade and other payables 9, 10 17,191 (7,220) 9,971
Deferred income 102,036 – 102,036

149,075 (7,220) 141,855

Total liabilities 336,803 2,688 339,491

Total equity and liabilities 410,682 (3,783) 406,899

Notes on significant items:
8 Under IAS “Intangible Fixed Assets”, only computer software that is integral to a related item of hardware can be included as property and equipment. Accordingly,

£6,752,000 of computer software has been reclassified from property and equipment to other intangible assets. As at 31 December 2004 this amount is £5,931,000.
9 Under IAS 10 “Events After Balance Sheet Date”, dividends to shareholders declared after the balance date but before the financial statements are authorised for

issue are not recognised as a liability at the balance sheet date but disclosed separately in the notes. Under former UK GAAP such dividends were previously

[…]

recognised as a liability. The change results in an increase in equity of £8,389,000 at 31 December 2004 (£7,480,000 as of 1 January 2004).

10 Previously, under former UK GAAP the Group did not recognise a provision for holiday pay, as required under IAS 19 “Employee Benefits”. The Group has
recognised a liability of £468,000 in the opening balance sheet.

11 Previously deferred costs of £1,066,000 have been written off to align accounting policies as a result of the business combination between Informa Group plc and
Taylor & Francis Group plc.

12 Note that the 2004 Financial Statements had opening balances restated on the adoption of UITF 38 “Accounting for ESOP Trusts”, with the cost of shares now
shown as a reduction to shareholders’ funds (of £3,641,000). This adjustment is consistent with IFRS presentation.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the Year Ended 31 December 2005

82 Informa plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2005

Informa plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2005 83

42 Explanation of Transition to IFRS continued

Reconciliation of Equity at 31 December 2004

UK GAAP T&F acquisition

balances in adjustments IFRS

IFRS format (Note 1) adjustments IFRS

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 6 497,986 75,508 29,529 603,023
Other intangible assets 6, 8 6,258 477,387 (2,621) 481,024
Property and equipment 8, 13 33,400 (84) (11,837) 21,479
Available-for-sale investments 10,605 – – 10,605
Deferred tax asset 414 39,684 – 40,098

548,663 592,495 15,071 1,156,229
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 98,853 (640) – 98,213
Inventory 3 35,473 (2,977) (4,961) 27,535
Cash and cash equivalents 19,126 – – 19,126

153,452 (3,617) (4,961) 144,874
Non-current assets classified as held for sale 13 – – 5,924 5,924

Total assets 702,115 588,878 16,034 1,307,027

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 29,946 – – 29,946
Share premium account 187,755 4,342 – 192,097
Reserve for shares to be issued 1,267 380 – 1,647
Merger reserve 34,540 461,860 – 496,400
Other reserve 37,398 – – 37,398
ESOP trust shares (3,641) (1,090) – (4,731)
Hedging and translation reserve (6,800) – – (6,800)
Retained losses (149,278) (19,240) 54,386 (114,132)

Equity attributable to equity holders of parent 131,187 446,252 54,386 631,825
Minority interests 53 – – 53

Total equity 131,240 446,252 54,386 631,878

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 305,721 – – 305,721
Deferred tax liabilities 7 5,901 140,121 (44,121) 101,901
Retirement benefit obligation 5 – 4,879 17,656 22,535
Provisions 53 – – 53
Trade and other payables 465 – – 465

312,140 145,000 (26,465) 430,675

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 15,346 – – 15,346
Current taxation liabilities 22,420 – 721 23,141
Provisions 607 – – 607
Trade and other payables 5, 9 96,001 185 (15,167) 81,019
Deferred income 124,361 – – 124,361

258,735 185 (14,446) 244,474

Total liabilities 570,875 145,185 (40,911) 675,149

Total equity and liabilities 702,115 591,437 13,475 1,307,027

Notes on significant items:
13 Under IFRS, assets held for resale have been separately disclosed. Under former UK GAAP these assets, comprising of properties for sale and valued at £5,924,000,

were disclosed as part of property and equipment. As at 31 December 2005 the remaining property (£4,574,000) is expected to be sold within the next 12 months.

42 Explanation of Transition to IFRS continued

Explanation of Material Adjustments to the Cash Flow Statement for 2004
The major impact on the Cash Flow Statement for 2004 relates to the business combination of Informa Group plc and Taylor &